

Memo No.

335 - IB

IW/O/IFC-4M-06/2012

Dated, 20th January, 2016

From: Shri Amitava Ghosh

Deputy Secretary to the Government of West Bengal

To:

Chief Engineer (South)

Irrigation & Waterways Directorate

Sub: Administrative Approval in connection with the project for 'Proposed beautification and architectural upliftment along both banks of Kestopur canal for a total length of 2.0 km from ch. 0.00 km at Golaghata up to ch. 2.00 km at Kestopur under Canals Division, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate' out of Core State Plan Budget of this Department subordinate to Demand No. 32 as contained in B.P No. 20 during the current financial year of 2015-16.

The undersigned is directed to say that the project for 'Proposed beautification and architectural upliftment along both banks of Kestopur canal for a total length of 2.0 km from ch. 0.00 km at Golaghata upto ch. 2.00 km at Kestopur under Canals Division, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate' cannot be executed by a single agency but requires assistance of various agencies and Government bodies for implementation of civil, electrical and mechanical works. The technically vetted DPR submitted by Chief Engineer (South) of this Department has been prepared in reference to PWD/I&WD/Railway Schedule of Rates (SoR) and quoted rates. Such rates have been accepted as reasonable and have been endorsed by Chief Engineer (South) and approved by the Government appointed Departmental Tender Committee.

Now, in the above context, the undersigned is directed to convey the Administrative-Approval in connection with execution of the project for 'Proposed beautification and architectural upliftment along both banks of Kestopur canal for a total length of 2.0 km from ch. 0.00 km at Golaghata upto ch. 2.00 km at Kestopur under Canals Division, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate' at an estimated cost of ₹ 952.94 lakh (Rupees nine crore fifty two lakh ninety four thousand) only out of Core State Plan Budget of this Department subordinate to Demand No. 32 as contained in B.P. No. 20 during the current financial year 2015-16 with the following phasing of expenditure:

Year	Amount in lakh
2015-16	₹ 100.00
2016-17	₹ 800.00
2017-18	₹ 52.94
	₹ 952.94

The expenditure relating to the said project would be chargeable to the head of account '4711-03-103-SP-318-53' subordinate to Demand No. 32 as contained in BP No. 20 under Core State Plan.

The concerned Superintending Engineer and Executive Engineer may be requested to take up execution of the said project after observance of all requisite financial norms as per approved phasing of expenditure and to come up with proposals for release of fund with tender wise in Format-A (Modified), after accrual of physical & progress financial against the said project.

This order issues with the concurrence of Finance (Audit) Department vide their **Group-T U.O**No. 854, dated, 20.01.2016 and **Group-F U.O No. 125 dated 20.01.2016**.

Principal Accountant General (A&E), West Bengal is being informed.

(A. Ghosh)
Deputy Secretary to the
Government of West Bengal

Memo No. 335/1(5) - IB

Dated, 20th January, 2016

Copy forwarded for information to:

- P.S to Hon'ble Minister-in-Charge Irrigation & Waterways Department
- 2. P.S to Hon'ble Minister-of-State Irrigation & Waterways Department
- 3. Hon'ble MLA, Bidhannagar Assembly Constituency BB-105, Bidhannagar
- Hon'ble Mayor Bidhannagar Municipal Corporation Poura Bhavan FD-415A, Bidhannagar Kolkata 700 107
- 5. Hon'ble Chairman South Dum Dum Municipality

(A. Ghosh) W

Deputy Secretary to the

Government of West Bengal

Memo No. 335/2(11) - IB

Dated, 20th January, 2016

Copy forwarded for information to:

- Principal Accountant General (General & Social Sector Audit), West Bengal Treasury Buildings, 2, Government Place (West) Kolkata 700 001
- Principal Accountant General (A&E), West Bengal Treasury Buildings, 2, Government Place (West) Kolkata 700 001
- 3. P.A to Principal Secretary Irrigation & Waterways Department

- Director
 West Bengal State Electricity Distribution Company Limited
 Bidyut Bhavan
 Bidhannagar
- Special Secretary
 Urban Development Department
 Nagarayan
 Block-DF-8, Sector-I,
 Kolkata 700064
- 6. Joint Secretary Municipal Affairs Department Writers' Buildings Kolkata 700 001
- 7. Joint Secretary
 Forest Department
 Aranya Bhavan
 Block LA-10A, Sector- III, Salt Lake
 Kolkata 700 098
- Joint Secretary
 Department of Food Processing Industries & Horticulture
 Mayukh Bhavan, 4th Floor, Salt Lake City
 Kolkata 700091
- Joint Secretary
 Public Works Department
 NABANNA
 325, Sarat Chatterjee Road
 Howrah 711 102
- 10. District Magistrate, North 24-Parganas
 Office of the District Magistrate & Collector, North 24-Parganas
 P.O Barasat, District North 24-Parganas
- Commissioner
 Bidhannagar Municipal Corporation
 Poura Bhavan
 FD-415A, Bidhannagar
 Kolkata 700 107

Deputy Secretary to the Government of West Bengal

Memo No. 335/3(5) - IB

Dated, 20th January, 2016

Copy forwarded for information to:

Financial Advisor
 Irrigation & Waterways Department

- Finance (Audit) Department, Group-F Government of West Bengal NABANNA 325, Sarat Chatterjee Road Howrah 711 102
- Superintending Engineer
 Eastern Circle
 Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
- 4. Executive Engineer
 Chief Engineers Drawing Office
 Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
- 5. Executive Engineer
 DVC Study Cell & Nodal Officer e-Governance
 Irrigation & Waterways Directorate

He is requested to upload this G.O to the official website <u>www.wbiwd.gov.in</u> with a heading "Administrative Approval of beautification of the banks of Kestopur Khal" under Core Plan during 2015-16.

(A. Ghosh)
Deputy Secretary to the
Government of West Bengal